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AGRICULTURAL SUMMARY: The majority of Montana received above average precipitation in December according to the
Mountain Regional Field Office of the National Agricultural Statistics Service, USDA. Increased precipitation improved drought
conditions slightly. According to the US Drought Monitor, 7.4 percent of the state was drought free and 3.3 percent of the state was
abnormally dry. Moderate drought was found in 3.0 percent of the state, down from 7.2 percent at the end of November. Severe drought
was found in 26.6 percent of the state, up slightly from last month’s 26.0 percent. Extreme drought was found in 39.6 percent of the
state, up from last month’s 33.7 percent. Exceptional drought was found in 20.1 percent of the state, down from 33.1 percent at the end
of November. Northern areas of the state experienced below average temperatures, while in many southern areas, temperatures ran
above normal. Snow cover was sparse in Teton county. In Phillips county, hay supplies were short and more snow was needed to fill
depleted reservoirs. The snow that was received benefited damaged wheat fields. Good amounts of snow were received in Valley county.
Topsoil moisture conditions were 44 percent very short, 33 percent short and 23 percent adequate, an improvement from 79 percent
very short, 17 percent short, and 4 percent adequate on the previous report. Subsoil moisture conditions also improved to 47 percent
very short, 36 percent short, and 17 percent adequate. On the previous report, subsoil moisture conditions were 92 percent very short to
short and 8 percent adequate to surplus. Snow cover was rated 52 percent good to excellent. Winter wheat was rated 16 percent very
poor, 55 percent poor, 17 percent fair, and 12 percent good. Pasture and range conditions improved from the previous report with 56
percent rated very poor compared to 73 percent rated very poor at the end of November. Livestock producers were providing
supplemental feed at higher rates than normal, with 95 percent of cattle and calves and 99 percent of sheep and lambs being fed.

Note: Monthly reports will be released for January on Monday, January 24, 2022; for February on Tuesday, February 22, 2022; and for
March on Monday, March 28, 2022.

CROP AND LIVESTOCK PROGRESS

Commaodity Current report Previous report Previous year 5-year average
(percent) (percent) (percent) (percent)
Cattle and calves
Receiving supplemental feed............c.ccccoeeeene. 95 60 86 NA
Sheep and lambs
Receiving supplemental feed.........ccccovvienene. 99 62 85 NA

NA — not available
(--) — zero

SOIL MOISTURE CONDITION

Current report Previous report Previous year 5-year average
(percent) (percent) (percent) (percent)

Topsoil moisture

VY SNOM...ccuiiiieeeec e 44 79 15 NA

SN0 .o 33 17 46 NA

AJBUALE ... 23 4 39 NA

SUIPIUS . -- -- - NA
Subsoil moisture

VErY SNOM...cooiiiiice e 47 71 13 NA

SO 36 21 42 NA

AdBQUALE ... 17 7 45 NA

SUIPIUS 1.t -- 1 - NA

NA — not available
(--) — zero

NASS provides accurate, timely, and useful statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender. To file a complaint of discrimination, write:
USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Ave., S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272 (voice), or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).



CROP, LIVESTOCK, PASTURE AND RANGE CONDITION

Commodity

Current report

Previous report

Previous year

5-year average

Grazing accessibility
OPEN ..
DIffiCult ..o
ClOSE....ooiiiiieee s
Pasture and range
VEIY POOT ...ttt
Poor

Winter wheat
VLY POOF ..ottt
POOK et e

Winter wheat — wind damage
NONE .
Light .o
Moderate
HEAVY oo
Winter wheat — freeze and drought damage
NONE .
Light

MOGEFALE........oeieeeieeerece e
HEAVY ..o
Winter wheat — protectiveness of snow cover
VEIY POOT..c.iiiiiieiiesieesiie st siee s
POOK <.

(percent)

29
20
51

56
38
5
1

16
55
17
12

64
14

4
18

63
14
18

5

4
21
23
50

2

(percent)

NA
NA
NA

73
22

21
35
37

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

(percent)

94
6

14
28
50

8

(percent)

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA — not available
(--) — zero



